5. Deferred revenue and contributions

   2019  Received  Recognized  2020

Magazine subscriptions  $ 40,091 $ 50,477 $ (45,219) $ 45,349
Kenojuak Ashevak Memorial Fund   59,384  23,572  -  82,956
Grants   306,531  1,484,020  (1,346,582)  443,969

   $ 406,006 $ 1,558,069 $ (1,391,801) $ 572,274

Inuit Art Foundation
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2020

11

6. Prior period adjustment

During the year, the Foundation identified that it was mistakenly accounting for its contributions to
another organization as an endowment investment held by the Foundation. As a result, the
Foundation overstated its endowment asset, its endowment fund, and endowment income and
understated its donation income. The Foundation has adjusted these items retroactively and is no
longer recognizes its contributions to the organization as an endowment asset or fund balance.

The impact on prior year’s financial statements is as follows:
   Previously
   Reported  Adjustment  Restated
Statement of Financial Position
Endowment asset   $ 48,969 $ (48,969) $ -
Unrestricted   407,501  4,434  411,935
Endowment fund   53,403  (53,403)  -

Statement of Operations
Revenue   1,296,265  2,024  1,298,289

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
Balance, beginning of year (2019)   496,554  (50,993)  445,561
Excess of revenue over expenditures   25,160  2,024  27,184
Balance, end of year (2019)   521,714  (48,969)  472,745

Statement of Cash Flows
Excess of revenue over expenditures   25,160  2,024  27,184
Long term investments   2,024  (2,024)  -

7. Commitments

The Foundation is committed to payments for the rental of office space including operations costs,
excluding HST and service contracts as follows:

   2021   $ 178,949
   2022   95,099
   2023   98,936
   2024   102,005
   2025   103,157
   Thereafter   151,376

   $ 729,522

Inuit Art Foundation
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2020

12

8. Financial instruments

Transactions in financial instruments may result in an entity assuming or transferring to another party